Government of Rajasthan Law and Legal Affairs Department

331/PS/LAN/20

Sub:- 26th Nov. 2019 is to culminate on 14th April 2020, Babasaheb Ambedkar's Birth Anniversary which is to be celebrated as "Samrasta Diwas."

Ref:- Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment Department of Social Justice & Empowerment Government of India. D.O.NO.19022/07/2017-SCD-VI. Date: 19.02.2020

As you are aware the country is celebrating 70th Anniversary of the adoption of the constitution. Government of India has already launched the National Campaign on the awareness of Fundamental Duties. The Campaign which Started on 26th Nov. 2019 is to culminate on 14th April 2020, Babasaheb Ambedkar's Birth Anniversary which is to be celebrated as "Samrasta Diwas."

As per directions it is enjoined upon the concerned departments to organize programmes and events to commemorate this important day christened as "Samrasta Diwas" (14th April 2020). As per directions of the Government of India the following are some of the actions which many be included on the occasion:-

- A. Organise seminars, Conferences & Talks on the Constitution and Dr. Ambedkar's views on the values of education.
- **B.** Quiz, Essay Writing, Debate Competitions on topics such as Fundamental Duties, Socio-economic equality & National Harmony.
- C. Organize 'Run for Equality' on 14-04-2020 in colleges.

It is therefore requested that calendar of activities to be done/performed as "Samrasta Diwas" be performed and concerned be directed to undertake/perform the said activities on Samrasta Diwas (14th April 2020). It is also required that the concerned information be collected and sent to the Nodal Department i.e. Principal Secretary Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat Jaipur at the earliest.

With regards,

(DB Gupta)

Chief Secretary

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, Panchayti Raj Department
- 2.Principal Secretary, DO&T
- 3. Principal Secretary, Tourism Department
- APrincipal Secretary, Urban Development & Housing Department
- 5. Principal Secretary, Information & Public Relation Department.
- 6. Principal Secretary, Social Justice Empowerment Department.
- 7 Secretary Vidhan Sahha Rajasthan Jainur

52